

No. 16-841

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

INTERNATIONAL PAPER COMPANY, ET AL.,  
PETITIONERS,  
v.  
KLEEN PRODUCTS LLC, ET AL.,  
RESPONDENTS.

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* BUSINESS ROUNDTABLE,  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS,  
AMERICAN FOREST AND PAPER ASSOCIATION,  
AND AMERICAN TORT REFORM ASSOCIATION  
IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITION FOR CERTIORARI**

BOBBY R. BURCHFIELD  
ASHLEY C. PARRISH  
*Counsel of Record*  
JUSTIN A. TORRES  
KING & SPALDING LLP  
1700 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 737-0500  
burchfield@kslaw.com  
*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

February 3, 2017

\*additional counsel listed on inside cover

---

MARIA GHAZAL  
BUSINESS ROUNDTABLE  
300 New Jersey Ave., NW, Suite 800  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 872-1260

*Counsel for Business Roundtable*

LINDA E. KELLY  
QUENTIN RIEGEL  
LELAND P. FROST  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION  
OF MANUFACTURERS  
733 10th Street, NW, Suite 700  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 637-3000

*Counsel for National Association of Manufacturers*

JAN POLING  
ANDREW TOPPS  
AMERICAN FOREST & PAPER ASSOCIATION  
1101 K Street, NW, Suite 700  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 463-2700

*Counsel for American Forest & Paper Association*

H. SHERMAN JOYCE  
LAUREN SHEETS JARRELL  
AMERICAN TORT REFORM ASSOCIATION  
1101 Connecticut Avenue, NW Suite 400  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 682-1168

*Counsel for American Tort Reform Association*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*..... 1

INTRODUCTION AND  
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 4

ARGUMENT..... 6

I. The Court Should Grant Review To Clarify  
When Presumptions May Be Applied In  
Favor Of Class Certification. .... 6

    A. A Presumption That Short-Circuits The  
    Rigorous Analysis Required By Rule 23  
    Is Contrary To This Court’s Precedents..... 7

    B. The Presumption Created And Applied  
    By The Courts Below Is Legally  
    Improper And Factually Unsupported. .... 11

II. The Court Should Grant Review Because  
The Issues Raised In This Case Are  
Recurring And Important. .... 17

CONCLUSION ..... 23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>AT&amp;T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011) .....	20
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988) .....	9, 10, 13, 14
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979) .....	8
<i>Coopers &amp; Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978) .....	20
<i>East Tex. Motor Freight Sys. Inc. v. Rodriguez</i> , 431 U.S. 395 (1977) .....	8
<i>Eubank v. Pella Corp.</i> , 753 F.3d 718 (7th Cir. 2010) .....	21
<i>Freeman v. Laventhol &amp; Horwath</i> , 915 F.2d 193 (6th Cir. 1990) .....	14
<i>Gen. Tel. Co. of S.W. v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982) .....	8
<i>Gunnells v. Healthplan Servs., Inc.</i> , 348 F.3d 417 (4th Cir. 2003) .....	10
<i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2398 (2014) .....	10
<i>Hansberry v. Lee</i> , 311 U.S. 32 (1940) .....	7
<i>Lindsey v. Normet</i> , 405 U.S. 56 (1972) .....	7
<i>McLaughlin v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 522 F.3d 215 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	10

<i>Philip Morris USA v. Williams</i> , 549 U.S. 346 (2007) .....	5, 7
<i>Poulos v. Caesars World, Inc.</i> , 379 F.3d 654 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	10
<i>Sikes v. Teleline, Inc.</i> , 281 F.3d 1350 (11th Cir. 2002) .....	11
<i>Taylor v. Sturgell</i> , 553 U.S. 880 (2008) .....	7
<i>Texas Indus., Inc. v. Radcliff Materials, Inc.</i> , 451 U.S. 630 (1981) .....	21
<b>Statutes</b>	
15 U.S.C. § 15(a) .....	17, 21, 23
28 U.S.C. § 2072(b) .....	8, 11
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Antitrust Modernization Commission: Report and Recommendations (April 2007) .....	24
Bureau of Labor Statistics, <i>Handbook of Methods</i> (2014).....	20
Electrical Price Index .....	20
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(f) Advisory Committee Notes, 1998 Amendments.....	22
Lee, Emery G. III, et al., <i>Impact of the Class Action Fairness Act on Federal Courts</i> (Fed. Judicial Ctr. 2008) .....	23
Library Materials Price Index .....	20
Milliman Medical Index .....	20

Nagareda, Richard A. <i>Class Certification in the Age of Aggregate Proof</i> , 84 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 97 (2009).....	22
Rothstein, Barbara J. & Thomas E. Willging, <i>Managing Class Action Litigation: A Pocket Guide for Judges</i> (Fed. Judicial Ctr. 2010) .....	23
Rubenstein, William B. <i>Newberg on Class Actions</i> (5th ed.).....	12
